



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9721/2015**
KU. SHASHIKALA KHATRIPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Vishwendra Verma,**
Ms.Shivali and Mr.Abhishek
Nagar, Advs.

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: **Mr.Balendu Shekhar, CGSC for**
UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **18.11.2025**

1. Mr. Balendu Shekhar, learned CGSC, enters appearance for the respondent no.1. He submits that he has recently been marked this case and would have to reconstruct the file. He shall be entitled to obtain a copy of the same in the electronic form from the Registry of this Court.
2. None is appearing for the respondent nos.2 and 3.
3. Let a notice, without process fee, be served on the said respondents for their appearance, returnable on 20th January, 2026.
4. List on 20th January, 2026 in the category of '*After Notice Misc. Matters*'.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/sg/ik